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SETTING UP OF INDUSTRIES


1361  SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) whether the Government has any plans to set up industries to create job opportunities in the Bhiwani-Mahendergarh Lok Sabha constituency;


(b) if so, the details of the industries proposed to be set up, including the types of industries and the expected timeline for their establishment;

(c) whether any specific schemes or incentives are being offered by the Government to attract industries to Bhiwani-Mahendergarh; and

(d) if so, the details of these schemes or incentives and the expected impact on employment in the region, if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री णिणिन प्रसाद)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a) & (b): Setting up of industry is primarily the domain of State Government. The Union government, however, provides support for promotion of industrial activities across the country. Government of India, through Department of Promotion and Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) sanctioned a project namely integrated multi- modal a logistic hub project at Nangal Chaudhary, Haryana with the project cost                      Rs. 1,029 crores

on 16th May, 2018. Also DPIIT and other Central Ministries/ Departments, provides an enabling eco-system for the overall industrial development of the country through appropriate policy interventions. However, the State facilitates the investors in setting up industrial units by providing them clearances/approvals, through single window system i.e. investharyana.in & promotes industrialisation in the State by providing them various fiscal incentives.

(c) & (d): Under the flagship industrial policy namely ‘Haryana Enterprises & Employment Policy, 2020 (HEEP-2020)’ of Haryana, the quantum of incentives provided to industries is highest in the ‘D’ Category blocks – comprising of most industrially backward blocks, followed by ‘C’ Category blocks – comprising of industrially backward blocks. The

State Government has purposefully kept the      incentives higher for these Category

blocks in order to attract investment by way of industrialisation, including district of Bhiwani and Mahendergarh.

https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


‘C’ Category Blocks: Block Bhiwani of District Bhiwani and Block Narnaul of District Mahendergarh.

‘D’ Category Blocks: Blocks Loharu, Tosham, Bawani-Khera, Kairu, Siwani, and Bahal of District Bhiwani and Blocks Ateli Nangal, Kanina, Mahendergarh, Nangal Chaudhary, Sihma, Nizampur, and Satnali of District Mahendergarh.

There are a large number of incentives for the aforesaid ‘C’ & ‘D’ Category blocks for MSMEs, Large, Mega and Ultra Mega Units under the various policies being implemented by the Department of Industries & Commerce, Government of Haryana.

The details in this regard are available on the official website of the department –

www.haryanaindustries.gov.in.
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